Gross profit 1,659 1,436 15.5 797 759 5.0

Research and development expenses -244 -227 7.5 -123 -122 0.8

Selling expenses -354 -306 15.7 -181 -159 13.8

Administrative expenses -204 -183 11.5 -103 -92 12.0

Other income 134 284 -52.8 73 207 -64.7

Other expenses -108 -265 -59.2 -52 -189 -72.5

Earnings before financial result and
income taxes (EBIT) 883 739 19.5 411 404 1.7

Share of net income (loss) of associated companies 195 -349 < -100 89 0 -

Interest income 22 30 -26.7 8 10 -20.0

Interest expense -237 -580 -59.1 -222 -250 -11.2

Financial result -20 -899 -97.8 -125 -240 -47.9

Earnings before income taxes 863 -160 < -100 286 164 74.4

Income taxes -215 -95 > 100 -79 -64 23.4

Net income (loss) 648 -255 < -100 207 100 > 100

Attributable to shareholders of the parent company 641 -260 < -100 203 97 > 100

Attributable to non-controlling interests 7 5 40.0 4 3 33.3

1. Consolidated Income Statement

18 Schaeffler Group | Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

2. Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 1st half 2nd quarter

2011 2010 2011 2010

In ¤ millions
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes
before

taxes taxes
after

taxes

Net income (loss) 863 -215 648 -160 -95 -255 286 -79 207 164 -64 100

Foreign currency translation
differences for foreign operations -103 0 -103 255 0 255 -7 0 -7 129 0 129

Effective portion of changes in fair
value of cash flow hedges 61 -17 44 1 -1 0 13 -3 10 -10 4 -6

Defined benefit plan actuarial
gains/losses -1 0 -1 -38 5 -33 -3 0 -3 -45 6 -39

Other comprehensive income
(loss) before associated
companies -43 -17 -60 218 4 222 3 -3 0 74 10 84

Share of other comprehensive
income (loss) from associated
companies accounted for under
the equity method -42 -5 -47 206 2 208 -9 -2 -11 89 0 89

Total other comprehensive
income (loss) -85 -22 -107 424 6 430 -6 -5 -11 163 10 173

Total comprehensive income
(loss) for the period 778 -237 541 264 -89 175 280 -84 196 327 -54 273

Total comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to sharehol-
ders of the parent company 775 -237 538 254 -89 165 278 -84 194 323 -54 269

Total comprehensive income
(loss) attributable to non-con-
trolling interests 3 0 3 10 0 10 2 0 2 4 0 4

Total comprehensive income
(loss) for the period 778 -237 541 264 -89 175 280 -84 196 327 -54 273

1919

3. Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

In ¤ millions 6/30/2011 12/31/2010 6/30/2010 Change in % 1)

ASSETS

Intangible assets 562 575 609 -2.3

Property, plant and equipment 3,033 3,041 3,098 -0.3
Investments in associated companies 4,636 5,252 5,330 -11.7
Other investments 7 8 8 -12.5
Other assets 170 166 153 2.4
Deferred tax assets 280 289 308 -3.1
Total non-current assets 8,688 9,331 9,506 -6.9

Inventories 1,580 1,482 1,375 6.6
Trade receivables 1,698 1,443 1,550 17.7
Other assets 342 257 228 33.1
Income tax receivables 77 98 39 -21.4
Cash and cash equivalents 353 733 584 -51.8
Total current assets 4,050 4,013 3,776 0.9

Total assets 12,738 13,344 13,282 -4.5

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 500 500 500 0.0
Other reserves 2,279 2,801 2,477 -18.6
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) -110 -7 2 > 100

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 2,669 3,294 2,979 -19.0